
 

 

  
 

 

 
  

 

  
  

 

  
 

 
 

 
  

  

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 

 

 

CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION AND AMENDMENT OF 
SUBLEASE AGREEMENT 

This Consent to Assignment, Assumption and Amendment of Sublease Agreement (this 
“Consent”) is executed  by the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY, a public and 
governmental body existing under the laws of the State of Florida (the “Aviation Authority”) 
regarding the assignment, assumption and amendment of a sublease between Oceanside Daytona 
Limited Partnership (Lessee) and 407 Nail Salon LLC (the “Tenant/Assignor”) to Polish and Lash, 
LLC, a Florida limited liability company (Assignee) for space identified in the sublease referenced 
below. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Amended and Restated Operation and Use Agreement dated 
August 31, 2015, with the City of Orlando, as amended, the Authority controls, operates and 
maintains an airport in Orange County, Florida known as Orlando Executive Airport (the 
"Airport'');  

WHEREAS, by that certain Orlando Executive Airport Lease Agreement dated September 
12, 1985, as subsequently amended and assigned executed by Lessee’s predecessors in interest, 
(the “Lease”), Lessee leases certain property at the Airport; 

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Lease, the Aviation Authority has the right to consent 
or refuse to consent to certain proposed subleases and assignments of subleases; 

WHEREAS, Lessee entered into that certain sublease agreement dated January 31, 2019 
which was subsequently assigned to Tenant/Assignor (the “Sublease”); 

WHEREAS, Lessee and Tenant/Assignor desire to further assign the Sublease to Assignee; 

WHEREAS, Lessee has requested the Aviation Authority’s approval of the assignment, 
assumption and amendment of the Sublease by Assignee, in the form attached as Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the Aviation Authority finds the information presented by Lessee to warrant 
the Aviation Authority’s consent to assignment, assumption and amendment of the Sublease. 

NOW. THEREFORE, in reliance upon the accuracy of the information submitted by 
Lessee, the Aviation Authority consents as follows: 

1. Upon signing below, the Aviation Authority consents to the assignment, 
assumption and amendment of the Sublease on the terms and conditions presented by 
Lessee to the Aviation Authority for the premises identified in the Sublease. 

2. This Consent is conditioned upon Assignee’s interest in the Sublease and 
all rights and limitations of the Assignee thereunder, including but not limited to any right 
to extend the term of the Sublease, hereby are declared to be subject to and subordinate to 
the Lease and the rights of the Aviation Authority thereunder, as may be amended. 



 

 

  
 

 

 

 

3. This Consent is also conditioned upon Lessee satisfying and continuing to 
satisfy all terms and conditions under the Lease, as may be amended. This Consent 
notwithstanding, the Aviation Authority does not waive any terms or conditions of the 
Lease, the terms and conditions thereof remaining in full force and effect. 

In witness whereof, the Aviation Authority has executed this Consent to Assignment, 
Assumption and Amendment of Sublease Agreement. 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Attest: By: 
Anna Farmer Kevin J. Thibault, P.E., FASCE 
Manager, Board Services Chief Executive Officer 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 
for the use and the reliance of the 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority, only, 
on this _____ day of __________, 2023. 25th  April 
Rumberger, Kirk & Caldwell, P.A. 

By: 
David C. Willis 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 













 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

From: Anna Farmer 
To: Directors and Aides; GOAA Designees 
Cc: Elliot Martinez Fraticelli; James Knusalla 
Subject: Designee for Chief Executive Officer April 22 - May 14 
Date: Wednesday, April 19, 2023 5:29:46 PM 

Please be advised that Mr. Kevin Thibault, Chief Executive Officer, will be out of the office 
Saturday, April 22, 2023 thru Sunday, May 14, 2023. Ms. Kathleen Sharman, Chief Financial 

Officer, will be his designee Saturday, April 22nd thru Wednesday, May 3rd. Ms. Sharman can 
be reached at kathleen.sharman@goaa.org or 407-825-2043. 

Mr. Tom Draper, Chief of Operations, will be his designee Thursday, May 4th thru Sunday, May 

14th. Mr. Draper can be reached at tdraper@goaa.org or (407) 825-3021. 

Please continue to use the signature process in place. Thank you. 

Anna Farmer 
Manager, Board Services 
Exe. Asst. to the CEO 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 
Orlando, FL 32827 
Phone:  407-825-2032 
Email: anna.farmer@goaa.org 
Website: www.orlandoairports.net 

mailto:anna.farmer@goaa.org
mailto:Dir-Aides@goaa.org
mailto:GOAA-Designees2@goaa.org
mailto:elliot.martinez@goaa.org
mailto:jknusalla@goaa.org
mailto:kathleen.sharman@goaa.org
mailto:tdraper@goaa.org
mailto:anna.farmer@goaa.org
http://www.orlandoairports.net/

